IMPORTANT:
A EN Failure to read, thoroughly understand, and follow all instructions can result in
serious personal injury, damage to equipment, or voiding of factory warranty.

INSTRUCTIONS OF SAFETY AND WARNINGS:

« Make sure that the mounting surface is strong enough to handle a mounted product and
equipment.

« DO NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.

+ Always be sure to have someone assist you or a mechanical device to lift and position
heavy products safely.

* Tighten screws fimiy, but do not over tishten, Over tightening can cause product
damage that greatly reduces the holding pows

+ Kaop & elear area and aistance from MOVIRG parts when using the product.

« Use only as intended. Never stand, hang or climb on the product.

« This product is intended for indoor use only.

2 Any ottempts to reconstruct the construction aren't allowed

« This product may contain small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep
chilren away uniess the product is ntended for their use and allnstructions and
manuals are fully reviewed and understood by th

- Check that the product is secure and safe to use af Fegular intervals (at least every three

Should you ever have any questions or feel you require help please contact your place
of purchase for assistance.

IMPORTANT:
FR Le non-respect de toutes les instructions peut entrainer des blessures graves,
des dommages a 'équipement ou I'annulation de la garantie de I'usine.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ET AVERTISSEMENTS:

+ Sassurer que la surface de montage est suffisamment solide pour supporter le produit et

I'équipement montés.

NE PAS DEPASSER LA CAPACITE NOMINALE MAXIMALE MENTIONNEE.

« Toujours utiliser un assistant ou un dispositif de levage mécanique pour soulever et
positionner en toute sécurité les produits lourds.

« Serrer les vis fermement, mais sans trop serrer. Un serrage excessif peut endommager le
produit et réduire considérablement sa capacité de maintien.

« Lors de I'utilisation du produit, garder une zone dégagée et une distance suffisante par
rapport aux pieces mobiles.

* Utiliser ce produit uniquement de la maniere prévue. Ne pas se tenir, s'accrocher ou
grimper sur le produit.

+ Ce produit est destiné a un usage intérieur uniquement.

+ Toute tentative de reconstruction du cadre n'est pas autorisée.

* Ce produit peut contenir de petites pieces susceptibles de présenter un risque
d'étouffement en cas d'ingestion. Tenez les enfants éloignés du produit, & moins que
celui-ci ne soit destiné a leur usage et que toutes les instructions et manuels soient
entiérement examinés et compris par eux

« Veérifier a intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) que le produit est sécurisé et
peut étre utilisé en toute sécurité.

Si vous avez des questions ou besoin d’aide, n’hésitez pas a contacter le magasin ou
vous avez effectué votre achat pour obtenir de Paide.

'WICHTIG:

DE Es kann zu schweren Verletzungen, Schaden am Gerat oder zum Erléschen
der Werksgarantie kommen, wenn Sie nicht alle Anweisungen lesen,
verstehen und befolgen.

SICHERHEITS- UND WARNHINWEISE:

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass d\e Montageflache stabil genug ist, um das montierte Produkt und
die Ausriistung zu tra

« DIE ANGEGEBENE VAXIMALE GEWICHTSKAPAZITAT DARF NICHT UBERSCHRITTEN

+ Schwere Produkte diirfen aus Sicherheitsgrinden nur mit Hilfe einer Hilfsperson oder
einer mechanischen Hebevorrichtung angehoben und positioniert werden.

Zishen Sie diie Schrauben fest, aber nicht Ubermaig fest an, Ein ubevmaﬂlges Anziehen
kann das Produkt igen und die

Falten Sie bel der Verwendung des Produkts einen Sicherhaitsabatand zu beweglichen
Teilen ein.

Nur fir den bestimmungsgemaBen Gebrauch verwenden. Sie dirfen niemals auf dem
Produkt stehen, hangen oder klettern.

Dieses Produkt st ausschlieBlich fur den Gebrauch in Innenréumen vorgesehen.

Es ist nicht erlaubt, die Konstruktion zu rekonstruieren.

Dieses Produkt enthélt m3glicherweise Kieinteile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen
kénnen, wenn sie verschluckt werden. Halten Sie Kinder fern, auBer wenn das Produkt fur
sie vorgesehen ist und sie alle Anweisungen und Handbiicher vollstandig gelesen und
verstanden haben

Uberpriifen Sie in regelmaBigen Abstanden (mindestens alle drei Monate) auf seine
Sicherheit und Gebrauchstauglichkeit.

Falls Sie Fragen haben oder Hilfe bendtigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an die Stelle, bei der
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

IMPORTANTE:
ES S noseleen, se comprenden a fondo y se siguen todas las instrucciones, se
pueden producir lesiones personales graves, daros al equipo o la anulacion
de la garantia de fabrica.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y ADVERTENCIAS:

« Asegurese de que la superficie de montaje sea lo suficientemente fuerte como para
soportar el producto y el equipo montados,

- NOEXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD DE CARGA MAXIMA INDICADA.

* Utilice siempre un ayudante o un dispositivo mecanico de elevacion para levantar y
colocar con seguridad los productos pesados.

* Apriete los tornillos con firmeza, pero no lo haga en exceso. Un apriete excesivo puede
provocar danos en el producto que reduzcan en gran medida su capacidad de sujecion.

+ Mantenga una zona despejada y una distancia de las piezas méviles cuando utilice el

- Utilicelo solo para el uso previsto. Nunca se pare, se cuelgue o suba al producto.

« Este producto esta destinado a ser utilizado unicamente en interiores.

« No se permite ningun intento de reconstruir la construccion.

- Este producto puede contener piezas pequefias que pueden suponer un peligro de asfixia
si se ingieren. Mantenga a los nifios alejados a menos que el producto esté destinado a su
uso y todas las instrucciones y manuales hayan sido revisados y comprendidos por ellos

+ Compruebe periodicamente (al menos cada tres meses) que el producto es seguro y se
puede utilizar.

Si tiene alguna duda o cree que necesita ayuda, péngase en contacto con su lugar de
compra para que le ayuden.

IMPORTANTE

PT tremament I mpreender na integra e seguir todas as
mstvucoes Oua\quer falha em seguir estes passos pode resultar em sérios
ferimentos, danos no equipamento e anulagdo da garantia.

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA E AVISOS:

« Certifique-se de que a superficie de monlagem & suficientemente forte para suportar o
produto e o equipamento monta

+ NAO EXCEDA A CAPACIDADE MAXIMA DE PESO INDICADA.

* Utilize sempre um assistente ou um dispositivo de elevacdo mecanico para levantar e
colocar no lugar quaisquer produtos pesados de modo seguro.

+ Aperte os parafusos com firmeza, mas sem os apertar demasiado. Quando apertados em
demasia, sdo causados danos que reduzem significativamente a capacidade de fixago.

+ Ao utilizar o produto, mantenha uma area livre de objetos e distancia de quaisquer pecas
moveis.

. Ut\kljlze o Drodutos apenas para os fins previstos. Nunca se deve subir, escalar ou pendurar
sobre o pro

* Este produto destma -se apenas a ser utilizado em espagos interiores.

+ N&o sé&o permitidas quaisquer tentativas de reconstruir a estrutura.

* Este produto pode conter pecas pequenas que constituem perigo de asfixia, se colocadas
na boca. Mantenha as criancas afastadas do produto, a menos que este se destine as
mesmas e que todas as instrucdes e manuais sejam totalmente analisados e
compreendidos por elas.

* Verifique com alguma regularidade de o produto se mantém seguro para ser utilizado
(pelo menos de trés em trés meses).

Caso tenha alguma divida ou ache que precisa de ajuda, entre em contacto com o local
onde efetuou a compra para obter ajuda.

BAX/UBO
UA HeyBa)xHe 03HaOM/NEHHA 3 ycima IHCTPYKLIAMM Ta iX HeJOTPUMaHHS MOoXe
(Q \ i BM, a6o

NPUNUHEHHA Al 3aBOACHKOI rapaHTil.

BKASIBKU 3 TEXHIKU BESMEKM | MONEPEMKEHHSA:

B! WTECS, U0 MOHTaXHa PXHS! € JOCTAaTHBO MILIHOIO, 06 BUTPUMATH
MOHTOBaHW# BUPI6 Ta 06nagHaHHA.

« HE MEPEBULLYWUTE MAKCUMAJTIbHO ﬂOﬂYCTVIMY BAIY.

« na 0 niagomy Ta BaXKMX BUPOGIB 060B'A3KOBO
3BepTaiTecs 3a J0NOMOrok a6o KODMCTYMTECR BaHTAXONIAMOMHIUMM MeXaHi3MaMu.

= TBMHTY CNiji 3aTATYBaTY LWiNbHO, ane He NepeTAryioum ix. MepeTaryBaHHs MoXe NpussecT!
210 NOLIKO/PKEHHS BUPOBY, O 3HAYHO NOFIPLIMTL MILHICTb KpINeHHs.
TpuMaiiTech Ha 6e3neyHii BiACTaHI Bif PyXOMUX YacTUH BUPOBY Mif Yac Horo

* BUKOPUCTAHHS
BuKOPUCTOBYWITE NULLE 3a NPU3HAYeHHAM. Hikonu He cTaBaiTe Ha BUPI6, He BUCHITb Ha

+ HbOMY | He 3aN1a3bTe Ha HbOTO.
Len EVIp\G NPU3HAYEHNI AN BUKOPUCTAHHS JIULLE Y NPUMILLEHHSX.

* ByAb-AKi CNPO6Y 3MIHUTM KOHCTPYKUO 3a60POHEHI.
+ Lle#t BUPIG MOXe MICTUTM ADIGHi AeTani, AKi MOXYTb CNIPUYUHUTY 3aAYLWIeHHA NPy

+ MOTPANAAHHI B AUXanbHI LINsixw. He nifinycKaiiTe AiTeit A0 BUPOGY, AKILO BiH He
MIPU3HAYEHHI AN BUKOPUCTAHHS HUMM 360 AKILO BOHM MOBHICTIO HE 03HaioMAeHi 3
chpyKumMu BKa3iBKaMM 3 eKCrnyaTaLlii Ta He PO3yMiloTb ix.

i perynsipHo 0 (L pas Ha Tpu MicsiL), Wo BUpI6
+ 3a0IKCOBAHD Ta HOMO BUKOPUCTAHHA BeanedHe.

SAKLIO Y BAC BUHUKHYTb 3AMUTAHHA ABQ NOTPIEHA JOMNOMOrA,
SBAXKITLCA 3 MPOAABLIEM, Y IKOTO BU NPUIBAJIU BUPIB.

Kl

A AR o Slusall Gl ol 8ot Dyt Sllo ol ) (§951 8 sl lyosd putsy ilisy Slagledl) 3613 pas O]

sl Olad slal]

10 ol dadhd Cola

Clisally aude Ctall giall Jasd iS5 Loy G5 il o 3553 O s wo

o yall 93 dsnd 3 o 3slos Y o

1Sl b AL Clomiall by desby By Saml @8 (Sln Slaz ol dslunas G sl o
S Sy Whotll 855 LBy Lo il A5 ) g 3 sl 9055 35 gy 3 @5 Y o0 Sl AL Bl e

il plasizal e 2 prall i e Vs &30S Blucas posks dolus 3925 e il o

L 51 4 el o gmall e \335,” S i s Gl B A3 dassid +

b Jgal) sl plasitly ool paiall lis o

Sl &y e a5 o o2y Odons 5b pgems ek

Do gl O 13] V] JULY sley] e o o1 ekl Ul (3 BLib) S 3 anns 38 B0 181 (e uisell [
JalSl Lyagss LBy Oledstl S dsl o o Of asas sl

(B Lo ad] B3 US) debizia 058 se e llps plasal diadlus gaioll Jlel o B

Basluoll ol pa sy gadll aia Sy il g1 Sl go dolgt 7§ Basluoll (b b b5

of sl of bt s 1)

sEEE:

A\ JIP TATOETEER. SECERL. fouuE BHERSRD. MENRELE

N TSN & >7 D T BTN 7.

RLMELFEOBE:

RORITEG. RO 51RO BEERDE S0 ERENBET £ R T e
TV,

BN T BBATEAER AV ES(CLTREN

N e L Tt

TLREEW,

ZTELoMD EBHET N, BHTERNTLN, BHTESERBHREL . RENH
KRR T BN BNET.

. BREERTAEMCL, MR, THESS SEEREROLENSD T,

CBELEEHDCOMERLTREV, BROLLTTD. &5 Fh-RD. Bokd Ll
VLTV,

AL EEA TORAOREENE LTVET,

< T RSB EEEL AN T AL,

CONBLE. MK BACSRORRENDSIH7 (T LISENTLEEENEY

57, FREEERTI TR0, ARAENFRRTCRT TN TED. COOaTILE
L2 Ty PR DRRE AL AT L,

 HENRECERTESC L RN (B L BINATER) WRLTI L,

BAKICHEHLEDELEEL,

2 Al il

Se Fog:
/A KR 5 722 9in siniel ojsjetn =k ot 42t 24, B 24 £t 87
=3 2asiz olojd 4 YsLich

o7 9 71 7
TAE A|E U RS CE 4 US BF TAwo| SSUA| HeliAle

BAs S 52 838 xuw

W Al A 2=g BAE

UIALE Eigte| Zojs) 21 ZOIX

o + gzt

NES AR e SOl LEnl YU FelS S1 ARHL

o5t T8 AIRILICE Brhe AE Slo) 7L el 2271 RAle

2 1Ee A 18 NEULC,

HES] FEE NTASIZIE Ak S8R St

£ RS Ay 29 T4 S0l R 2 0fo[o] W 4 ULICE NBO| OfZolel A8S

S 501 Sl S/z0p) S Xz LS Srkel bkt S92 Helia, oidolel Ao

x| g 20| Bl

- HBel NS FIT(EL HE0l B W serer

HE0| Y7L =30 Rt A2 FYUX0| Bolsio] 2SS WAL,

A\ CN (%) Brews %, @R w

BYBENASEE. ERIBR. DERIRERK.

zeRTSES:
DRI RER. ’

. A EENES

- R, ERTBE o

{RI5: i
I ERBREMEN, 7ML, B, PREAER LUNERRENSIEGE.
- FERENER.

- SMERERERGN,

f, WEMRE, BERASARERH, ARER

ERAFME, RESEERLESR.
EHRTERRERLYA (EPE=EA) .

Instruction Manual

HEAVY-DUTY
COUNTERBALANCE
MONITOR ARM

VESA Compatible

_I 5711_' O

2~30k 2~24k
MAG701WBL 75x75 100x100 LM ] jdasebs  @asasiy
100x200 200x100 == RATED { | _RATED |\
200x200 FLAT/CURVED FLAT SCREEN CURVED SCREEN

®.0 Ob®

Note: If knobs (D1) cause interference with
the monitor, use screws (J) instead.

the next step for adjustment.

CAUTION: Do not refease the monitor immediately after hanging
and wait until you are sure it is stable in its position to prevent
injury to personnel or equipment. if the arm rises or falls, refer to

N

2+ Before adjusting the spring tension
2 and during the adjustment process,
position and hold the arm

horizontally as shown. Use the
supplied Allen Key for adjustment.
Ask for assistance should you
require it.

If the arm drops, turn the
adjustment screw in the
+ direction until it remains
in a horizontal position.

If the arm rises, turn the
adjustment screw in the

- direction until it remains
in a horizontal position.

CAUTION: DO NOT over
tighten the screws.

R (P)

Note: If you prefer a e
counter-clockwise rotation,

remove the screw on the
back of the mounting
plate and attach it to the
other side as shown.

< Note: If the display does

not stop at your desired
position, adjust the screws
using the tools as shown.

CAUTION:
DO NOT rotate the monitor past rear edge of desk to
avoid an unstable situation that may cause tipping.




]

M-A (x4)
M4x12

]

M-B (x4)
M6x12

A (x1) B (x1) C (xD) D (x1) E (x1) @mmm
M-C (x4)
£2 M8x12

== <D & S £m om
F ) G (x2) H (x2) 1 xly J(x2) K (x8) L (x1) MRe®
M5x8 M5x12 M5x35
g ‘—l M-E (x4)
M (x1) N (x1) 0 (x8) P (xT) Q x1) R (x1) b8
M8x100 M8x160 M5 4mm 6mm (Long Type) 8-10mm
1 came i GROMMET =~
INSTALLATION | INSTALLATION
1
for 12-45mm ©® ! for 12-45mm

thickness desks 1 thickness desks
with @10-60mm
installation holes

VESA 75x75 100x100




